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Comparison of Menstrual Hygiene Awareness
and Practices among School going Adolescent
Girls of Government and Private Schools
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ABSTRACT

Introduction: Menstruation is an important milestone in a
girl’s life, which marks the beginning of her reproductive life.
Awareness about menstrual hygiene is a vital aspect of health
education among menstruating girls to avoid insufficient and
incorrect information regarding menstruation.

Aim: To find the awareness and their hygiene practices about
menstruation among adolescent girls in government and private
schools.

Materials and Methods: A descriptive cross-sectional study was
conducted among 200 adolescent girls of 9" to 12" standard
of government and private schools of Rewa, Madhya Pradesh,
India for four months from June 2019 to September 2019, after
obtaining informed consent from their parents and principals of
respective schools, with the help of a pretested and semi-structured
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questionnaire. Data were analysed statistically by simple proportions.
Chi-square test was applied to find the association between the
variables.

Results: Mean age of the participant girls was 15.82+1.34
years. An 84.88% of girls of private schools had heard about
menstruation before menarche, 96.5% girls of private schools
and 87.7% girls of government schools knew menstruation is
a normal phenomenon. Hygienic practices are better in private
school’s girls than government school. Study participants of
government schools experienced more restrictions than private
school girls.

Conclusion: Awareness about menstrual health among adolescent
girls was less, so it is essential that health professionals and officials
of health must give family education and trained teachers about
factors affecting the reproductive health of girls.

Keywords: Awareness regarding menstruation, Menarche, Reproductive health,

School going girls, Type of school

INTRODUCTION

Menarche marks the onset of the reproductive phase of a girl’s life.
During puberty, the physical changes occur which transform the
body of a child into an adult with changes in body size and shape
[1]. Menstruation starts in the girl at an average age of 13 years
and is called menarche and on average, continues menstruating
till age of 51 years, which is called as menopause [2]. India has
over 355 million menstruating women and girls, but millions of them
across the country face bad experiences with Menstrual Hygiene
Management (MHM) [3]. Girls receive their gynaecological information
from their mothers, religious books, older sisters or a peer. However,
such information is usually given after menarche rather than before.
Girls with adequate and proper knowledge regarding menstruation
can understand that it is a natural phenomenon [1]. Insufficient
sanitary practices associated with menstruation are not washing
genitalia regularly, using unclean cloth, etc., during menstruation
has been associated with serious ill health ranging from genital tract
infections, urinary tract infections, and bad odour [4-6] and future
long term ill effects like premature births, stillbirths, miscarriages,
infertility, toxic shock syndrome, carcinoma cervix as a complication
of recurrent reproductive tract infections [7]. Therefore, correct
knowledge about menstruation after primary education to girls may
improve safe practices and should help in mitigating the suffering of
many of them.

In India, many women experience restrictions on cooking, work
activities, bathing, worshipping and eating certain foods. These
restrictions are due to people’s misperception and social taboos
regarding menstruation. By educating both males and females
regarding menstruation, we can overcome these false beliefs and
taboos [8]. According to a study, in India, one-fourth woman in the
reproductive age group has any one type of Reproductive Tract
Infections (RTIs) [9]. The prevalence rate of RTls in various states

of India was 19-71% [10] and only 36% of women in India use
sanitary pads during periods [11]. In India, as per School Education
Statistics, the Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) at classes |-V (6-11
years) is 100.7 for girls, it falls to 97.6 in classes VI-VIII (11-14 years)
[12]. A contributory factor has been the lack of adequate toilet
facilities at schools, lack of access to modern menstrual hygiene
products and the reluctance of parents to send girls to school on
account of menstrual health issues [13,14].

Rewa is a developing city. This study attempts to throw some light
on awareness and practices regarding menstrual health among
adolescent school going girls of the city and made a comparison
between them. The present study was conducted, among adolescent
school going girls in government and private schools to assess
the level of awareness regarding menstruation and their menstrual
hygiene practices.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

This community based observational, cross-sectional study was
carried out among the school going adolescent girls of Rewa for
four months from June 2019 to September 2019. A total of 200
adolescent girls aged between 10-19 years, were selected using a
multistage random sampling technique. Ethical approval was taken
from the Institutional Ethical Committee (IEC) with ethical clearance
number 9457.

Sample size calculation: This study was conducted among school
going girls of class 9" to 12", Schools were selected by random
sampling; one government school and one private school in Rewa
city. Convenient sampling was used to take sample size 200. In this
way, data were taken from a total of 200 girls.

Inclusion criteria: Adolescent school girls studying in class 9i"-12
standard, who had attained menarche and was willing to answer
and consent.
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Exclusion criteria: Adolescent school girls and/or the parents who
refused to give consent for the study and who did not attain menarche.

Data Collection

Multistage random sampling used for selection of schools from list of
schools then selection of students from school attandence register.
First of all, a list of all higher secondary schools was obtained in
Rewa city from School Education Department District Education
Office (DEO)).

Study Procedure

In Rewa, total of 12 Government Higher Secondary schools, 52
Private Higher Secondary schools and one residential schools are
available. To get a representation of all section of the community two
government schools, two private schools were selected randomly
and one residential school (which is the only residential school
presented in Rewa) were taken. Total of 200 girls of 9" to 12" standard
were selected by, from their school attendance register.

Pretested, semi-structured proforma was used to collect the data
after obtaining permission from principals of respective schools
and informed consent of parents after due explanation of cause,
methods, and implication of the study. Proforma contained total of
25 questions, regarding their socio-demographic profile, knowledge
and practices regarding menstruation, imposed restrictions, hygiene
during menstruation and prepared in Hindi and English language
[Annexure-1]. It was prepared with the help of the faculty of the
Department of Community Medicine, Shyam Shah Medical College,
Rewa, Madhya Pradesh, India. The validity of the questionnaire was
checked by a pilot study, done on 50 subjects other than the sample
size. The reliability score was 0.75. Confidentiality and anonymity
was maintained for the data collected throughout the study. After
data collection, correct information regarding menstrual health was
given to girls and queries were solved.

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

Data were collected, compiled and analysed using MS excel and
percentages for qualitative variables and mean and Standard
Deviation (SD) for quantitative variables was obtained. Chi-square test
was applied wherever necessary to know the association between
variables. The value of p<0.05 was considered statistically significant.

RESULTS

[Table/Fig-1] depicts that out of 200 study participants, 114 (57%)
adolescent study participants studied in government schools and
86 (43%) in private schools. Maximum, 80 (40%) of the study
participants studied in class 10" and 153 (76.50%) belonged to
15 to 17 years of age group with mean age of 15.82+1.34 years.
Among all the study participants, maximum belonged to Hinduism
(175, 87.5%), regarding education 153 (76.5%) mothers of study
participants were literate, in which 126 (63%) were educated up
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Age group (years)

1 12-14 31 (15.5)
2 15-17 153 (76.5)
3 18-19 16 (8)
The mean age of study participants was 15.82+1.34 years

Religion

1 Hindu 175 (87.5)
2 Muslim 18 (9)

3 Others 7 (3.5)
Mother’s education

1 Graduate and above 78 (39)
2 Up to higher secondary 48 (24)
3 Up to primary school 27 (13.5)
4 llliterate 47 (23.5)
Mother’s occupation

1 Professional 16 (8)

2 Service (Government/Private) 23 (11.5)
3 Business 13 (6.5)
4 Housewife 142 (71)
5 Other’s 6 (3)
Socio-economic status (according to modified BG prasad scale, updated
2020) [15]

1 Class I- Upper class 50 (25)
2 Class II- Upper middle class 65 (32.5)
3 Class lll- Middle class 44 (22)
4 Class IV- Lower middle class 30 (15)
5 Class V- Lower class 11 (56.5)

[Table/Fig-1]: Distribution of study participants according to the type of school

and their socio-demographic characters.

An 80% of participants in the present study experienced menarche
between the ages of 12-14 years. Minimum age of menarche was
10 years and maximum of 17 years. Mean age of menarche was
13.24+1.20 years [Table/Fig-2].

Age of menarche (in years) Number (%) Mean+SD
<12 7(3.5)

12-14 160 (8) 13.24+1.20
>14 33 (16.5)

[Table/Fig-2]: Distribution of study subjects according to age of menarche.

[Table/Fig-3] shows 84.88% of study participants of private school
heard about menstruation before menarche (compared to 56.14%
of government school students). In the context of knowledge of the
source of menstrual blood, study participants of the private schools
were more aware and there was a significant association (p=0.05).

to higher secondary and above. A 142 (71%) mother of the study Type of school 2
participants were housewives. Taking socio-economic status [15] Parameters Government (114) (%) | Private (86) (%) | value | p-value
into consideration, a maximum, 65 (32.5%) of the study participants Have you heard about menstruation before menarche
i 0,
belonged to the upper middle class followed by 50 (25%) of the Yes (137) 64 (56.14) 73 (84.88)
upper class and 11 (5.50%) lower class. 18.769 0'0%001
No (63) 50 (43.86) 13 (15.12)
S. No. | Parameters | Study participants, N=200 (%) Is menstruation a disease?
Type of school No (183) 100 (87.7) 83 (96.5) agro | 0027
1 Government 114 (57) VYes (17) 14 (12.3) 3(3.5) S
2 Private 86 (43) Menstruation by pregnant women
Education standard No (164) 90 (78.9) 74 (86)
1674 | 019
1 9" Class 36 (18) Yes (36) 24 (21.1) 12 (14) NS
2 10" Class 80 (40) Menstruation stops at the particular age
3 11" Class 51 (25.5) No (17) 9(7.9 8(9.9) o1zs | 0724
4 12 Class 33 (16.5) Yes (183) 105 (92.1) 78(90.7) ' NS
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Source of sanitary pads (n=184) Government 104 (%) | Private 80 (%)
Chemist shop 10 (09.62) 26 (32.5)
General store 54 (51.92) 46 (57.5)
Government supply 40 (38.46) 8(10)

From where does menstrual blood originate?

Uterus (110) 56 (49.12) 54 (62.79)

Other (vagina, 28 (24.56) 10 (11.62) 5.9 0.05
urethra etc.,) (38) S
Not Known (52) 30 (26.31) 22 (25.58)

[Table/Fig-3]: Association of knowledge about menstruation with the type of school.

NS: Not significant; S: significant

[Table/Fig-4] shows study participants of private and government
schools use sanitary pads and reuse absorbents in equal
proportion and there was non significant association between
them (p=0.642). Menstrual practices were better in private
school like changing absorbents twice a day, throwing them in
the dustbin, using soap to wash genitalia, cleaning of genitalia
>3 times/day and bath daily. Significant association has been
found between frequency of changing absorbents, disposal
method and frequency to clean genitalia with the type of school
(p<0.05). Out of 184 sanitary pads users, the main source of
buying sanitary pads was general store. A 38.46% of govt. school
girls got it from govt. supply (ASHA, Anganwadi centre). Most of
the girls were not using sanitary pads because non availability of
sanitary pads and felt uncomfortable.

Type of school

Government 114 Private 86 %2 p-
Parameters (%) (%) value value
What do you normally use during your period?
Sanitary pad 97 (85.1) 77 (89.5)
Cloth 8(7) 5(5.8)
Menstrual cup+Tampon 2(1.8) 1(1.2) 3978 O"ng
Sanitary pad+Cloth 76.1) 3(3.5)
Do you reuse it?
No 109 (95.61) 81(94.18) 0.646
Yes (cloth, menstrual cup) 5 (4.39) 5(5.82) 021 NS
How many times do you change absorbents?
>3 times/day 9(07.89) 14 (16.28)
2 times/day 50 (43.86) 60(69.77) | 26.186 | <02
Once 55 (48.25) 12 (13.95)
How do you dispose of it?
Burn 40 (35.09) 19 (22.09)
Dustbin 74 (64.91) 65 (75.58) 6.26 0'244
Flush 0 2(02.33)
What do you use to clean genitalia?
Plain water 32 (28.07) 10 (11.63)
Soap 82 (71.93) 76 (88.37) 1988 O%OA
How many times do you clean genitalia?
Once 12 (10.53) 10 (11.63)
2 times 33 (28.95) 12 (13.95) 6.375 0'241
>3* 69 (60.52) 64 (74.42)
*Satisfactory: Frequency of cleaning of external genitalia is >3
Do you take bath daily during a period?
Yes 100 (87.71) 82 (95.35)
No 14 (12.29) 4(4.65) a6 Oi\?§1

[Table/Fig-4]: Association of practices followed by study participants with type of

schooling.
NS: Not significant; S: significant

[Table/Fig-5] shows that out of 184 sanitary pads users, the main
source of buying sanitary pads was general store. A 38.46% of govt.
school girls got it from govt. supply (ASHA, Anganwadi centre). Most
of the girls were not using sanitary pads because non availability of
sanitary pads and felt uncomfortable [Table/Fig-6].

[Table/Fig-5]: Association of the source of sanitary pads with the type of school.

Chi-square: 26.403, p-value <0.001

Reason for not using sanitary pads N=16 (%)
Not available (nearby) 5 (31.25)
Feeling costlier 3(18.75)
Not comfortable 5(31.25)
Using other things (menstrual cup and tampon) 3(18.25)

[Table/Fig-6]: Reason for not using sanitary pads among adolescent girl.

Chi square -1.7, p-value is 0.631, this association is not significant

[Table/Fig-7] depicts that more study participants of government school
faced restrictions during menstruation. A 29.82% of study participants
of government school and 11.63% of private school missed school
during periods. The majority of study participants (85.96%) of
government school did not go to worship places due to periods,
compared to 65.12% study participants of private schools. It shows
a significant association between restrictions in going out, to carry out
the daily activity and going to worship place with the type of school.

Type of school
Government Private

Parameters 114 (%) 86 (%) x2 value p-value
In a month do you miss school because of your period?
No 80 (70.18) 76 (88.37)

9.459 O'%OZ
Yes 34 (29.82) 10 (11.63)
Does your period make you unable to carry out daily activities?
No 42 (36.84) 10 (11.63)

16.198 O'O%OOS
Yes 72 (63.16) 76 (88.37)
Does your period make you unable to go to a worship place?
No 16 (14.03) 30 (34.88)

12.031 0.0é)OS
Yes 98 (85.96) 56 (65.12)

[Table/Fig-7]: Association of restrictions during menstruation with the type of schooling.

NS: Not significant; S: significant

DISCUSSION

In the present study, maximum number (76.5%) of the study subjects
belonged to the middle adolescents age group (15-17 years) and
the mean age of the study subjects was15.82+1.34 years. Similar
findings were also found by Udayar SE et al., Hema Priya S et al.,
and Juyal R et al., [16-18]. In present study, the maximum study
subjects were Hindu (87.5%), followed by Muslims (9%). Similar
findings were also observed by Udayar SE et al, in Andhra Pradesh,
maximum girls were Hindu (83.3%) followed by Muslims (10.6%)
[16]. Also, in the study conducted by Sharma S et al., in Delhi, similar
findings were seen [19]. In the present study, most of the mothers
76.5% were educated, out of which 13.5% were educated up to
primary school, 24% up to higher secondary and 39% graduated
and above while 23.5% had no formal education. According to study
by Mathiyalagen P et al., which was done in Union territory India,
30% of mothers were illiterates [20]. In the present study, as per
socio-economic status, maximum participants (32.5%) belonged
to the upper middle class (class ), followed by the upper class
(class | 25%) and the lower middle class (class Il 22%), according to
Modified BG Prasad Scale, updated 2020 [15]. Findings in the study
by Hema Priya S et al., and Mathiyalagen P et al., were contrary to
present study in which lower class population was comparatively
more than those of middle class [17,20]. This difference may be
because of area of study in present study belongs to urban area
which comprises better socio-economic status.
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In the present study, 87.7% of girls of government school and
96.5% of girls of private school considered menstruation is a
normal phenomenon. In relation to the type of school difference
was significant (p=0.027). In contrast, Sharma N et al., study shows
71.94% of girls from the private school had correct knowledge
regarding the process of menstruation in contrast to the girls of the
government school where only 48.28% had correct knowledge
and the difference was found to be significantly associated [21].
The observed difference may be due to the type of curriculum and
knowledge imparted by teachers in respective schools.

In present study, participants of private and government schools
use sanitary pads and reuse absorbents in an equal proportion
which shows the non significant association between them but
in contrast to the study of Kokiwar PR et al., in Hyderabad, 98.9%
of the girls belonging to private school reused sanitary napkins
compared to 90.8% of the girls belonging to government school
[22]. Maximum girls (29.82%) of girls of government schools
and 11.63% of private schools missed schools during period.
More girls (85.96%) of government school did not go to worship
place during menstruation compared to girls of private schools
(65.12%). It shows significant association between restrictions in
going out, to carry out daily activity and going to worship places
with the type of school.

In the present study, frequency of changing absorbents was >3
times/day in 7.89%, 2 times/day in 43.86% of study participants of
government school and 16.28% and 69.77%, respectively in girls of
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private schools and the difference was significant. Similar findings in
study of Sharma N et al., in Jaipur city were found [21]. The difference
between the participants correct practice of frequency of changing
pad in government (25.35%) and private school (43.68%) was also
found to be significant and the same significant association is found
in study of Dixit S et al., in Indore [14].

In present study, the frequency of cleaning genitalia during
menstruation was found more satisfactory in girls of private
school, and there was significant difference with type of school.
In contrast the study of Sharma N et al., in Jaipur city shows
that 31.26% students of the private school followed correct
practice of cleaning genitalia during menstruation as compared
to only 27.16% in government schools, but the difference was not
significant [21]. Also, in the study of Kokiwar PR et al., the type
of school was not related to good menstrual hygiene practices
[22]. The practice of cleaning genitalia is more dependent on the
type of school because knowledge given by teachers affects the
knowledge of pupils.

In the present study, the main source of buying sanitary pads was
general store in 57.50% of private school’s girls and 51.92% of
government school girls. A 38.46% of government school girls in
present study got sanitary pads from government supply also. In a
study of Kokiwar PR et al., in Hyderabad, 72.5% girls received the
sanitary napkin under the government scheme [22]. Comparison of
studies regarding menstrual health among adolescent girls is given
in [Table/Fig-8] [14,16-22].

S. Author’s name Number of | Age of children
No. and year Place of study subjects considered Parameters assessed Conclusion
The majority of the girls attained menarche at the
o .
2?:”2;12' ;(/:eirlz, and 82.3% are having a regular Among the study subjects, proper
yele. . knowledge, attitude and hygienic
78.5% used sanitary pads and disposal of ’ ; .
Udayar SE et al., | Andhra . . practices in menstruation were
1. 293 10-19 years absorbents was by throwing them into the dust .
(2016) [16] Pradesh bins in 58.0% of beople not seen. Suitable planned health
e p. pie. . education and adequate sanitary
Source of information about menstruation before o
facilities was needed.
menarche for aimost all of them was mother
restrictions during menstrual period was seen.
89.2% of the adolescent girls were using sanitary
pads fresh and reusable cloths were used by 6.6% | Even though sanitary pad users
and 4.2%, respectively. 65.3% girls changed their | were high, unhygienic practices were
5 Hema Priya S et | Rural 508 10-19 vears soaked absorbent 2-5 times in a day. noticed, so more emphasis is needed
' al., (2017) [17] Puducherry Y 60.8% of the girls disposed of their used absorbent | to be given on awareness of menstrual
by burying or burning. hygiene practices among adolescent
67.9% girls were washing genitalia during girls.
micturition.
64.5% of girls (71.1% Rural and 57% Urban)-
aware of menstruation prior to the menarche.
Awareness among rural girls > urban girls. .
District of e ow | Firstinformant in about 31.8% girls- friends. Need to educate the gils about
Juyal Ret al., 9ihto 12t . . menstruation, its importance and
3. Dehradun, 453 Correct reason and source of bleeding during . : ;
(2014) [18] standard ) hygiene maintenance; to lead a healthy
Uttarakhand menstruation was not known to most of them. reproductive life in future
38.4% of adolescent girls (48.1% Rural and 27.6% P ’
Urban)-used sanitary napkins, while 30%-used
cloth.
It is imperative to strengthen the
. Menstrual Hygiene Management
The majority was between 15 to 1? years. (MHM) programs. Multiple strategies
The mean (+SD) age of menarche- 11.4+5.3 years. ) :
4 Sharma Set al., Delhi 85 10-19 years 46.4%- girls practised different restrictions durin: such as education on reproductive
' 2017)[19 Y 476 gis P 9 health and menstruation provided
menstruation
- . ) in schools, media campaign’s and
85.9%- used sanitary pads during menstruation. . } TN
improving water and sanitation in
schools.
The mean age for menarche- 12.99+0.9 years;
51.7%- not aware of menstruation before
attaining menarche; 71.5% -not known about Underscored the necessity of
the cause and 61.2% -not known source of the } Y
. ) adolescent girls to have adequate and
menstrual bleeding, 78.1%-used only sanitary recise knowledge about menstruation
. ) . pads whereas 21.9% used both old clothes and P 9
Mathiyalagen P Union territory, ) ) before menarche. Proper menstrual
5. ) 242 12-18 years sanitary pads as the absorbents. Unsatisfactory : ) !
etal, (2017) [20] | India . L ) hygiene practices (which could be
cleaning of the external genitalia was practised by | . " i
129% of respondents. imparted at earlier stages of li e)l can
dysmenorrhea in 82.2% prevent the girls from reproductive
25.2% -excessive genital discharge. morbidities.
88.4%- reported any one of the reproductive
morbidities and only 37.4% sought medical treatment.
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80.72% - aware of menstruation before their
menarche. Strong need to promote good
68.07%- used sanitary pad as absorbent material. 9 o P 9
Sharma N et al 34.53% changed the pad at least 3 ti menstrual hygiene knowledge and
. . .53% ged the pad at least 3 times or more . .
6. 2019) [21] Jaipur 996 10-19 years ina day practices among adolescent girls. Also
' o , ) improving a mother’s knowledge of
29.21% cleaned the genitalia twice or > 2 times )
a day MHM is useful.
86.14%- restricted to do religious activities.
90.8% of the girls (government school) -used
sanitary napkins, 98.9% of the girls (private school)
and this difference was statistically significant.
There was no significant difference between the , , —
. . : . Mother’s education played a significant
girls of two schools relating to sanitary disposal . .
methods role in good menstrual hygiene of the
Kokiwar PR et 8" to 10" o ) ) daughter.
7. Telangana 171 The main source of information related to .
al., (2018) [22] standard ) N Health education programs should
menstruation mother (74.7%).
]S focus on the awareness of the mothers
51.9%- aware about the government scheme of h )
e . . in the community.
free distribution of sanitary napkins.
72.5%- received the sanitary napkin under
government scheme (who were aware of the
scheme).
First informant regarding menstruation in case of
70% of girls-Mother (54% in government school
and 86% girls in private school).
44% of girls used both soap and water for genital Awareness was higher and better
Dixit S et al., . . cleaning (60% girls from the government school in the private school as compared
8. (2016) [14] Central India 100 12-16 years and 28% from private school) and 56% girls to government regarding menstrual
used plain water. 98%-used sanitary pads, 38% hygiene.
girls used the absorbent material for 6-12 hours
in which (50% of private school and 16% of
government school).
The mean age of the participant girls was 15.82 +
1.54 years.
84.88% girls of private schools heard about Awareness about menstrual health
menstruation before menarche, 96.5% girls of among adolescent girls was less, so
The present Rewa Madhva private schools and 87.7% girls of government it is essential that health professionals
9. P Y 200 10-19 years schools knew menstruation is a normal and officials of the ministry of health
study (2021) Pradesh, India . . h .
phenomenon. should give family education and train
Hygienic practices are good in private school’s teachers about factors affecting the
girls than government school. Study participants of | reproductive health of girls.
government schools experienced more restrictions
than private school’s girls.

[Table/Fig-8]: Comparison of studies regarding menstrual health among adolescent girls [14,16-22].

Limitation(s)

As this study was conducted among school going girls of 9™ to
12" grades, some young girls of lower classes might have been
missed, who had attained menarche. Therefore, further studies can
be done without excluding those younger girls, and because of
small sample size, results could not be generalised.

CONCLUSION(S)
Present study emphasises that it is not enough to provide
sanitary pad to girls, but should be advised on hygiene
practices, to abolish the problem of insufficient menstrual
hygiene. The education of girl pertaining to the basic knowledge
of menstruation and practices during menstruation should be
more emphasised in government schools. Teachers should be
trained/educated about menstrual health and should transfer this
information to girls through focused group discussion in school
amongst peers and to parents during parent teacher meeting in
school via pictorial and written materials.
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ANNEXURE 1
PROFORMA

A Study on Menstrual Hygiene Practices and Reproductive Health Awareness among Adolescent School Girls of Rewa, Madhya Pradesh

A. General information:
1. Age of participants: 2. Class: 3. Type of school:
4. Religion: 5. Mother’s: Education and occupation 6. Father’s: Education and occupation
7. Family income:
and Family member:
8. Have you started your period? Yes No
If yes, then at what age......
B. Knowledge about menstruation:
9. Have you heard about menstruation before menarche? Yes No
10. Menstruation is a disease (normal phenomenon). Yes No
11. Pregnant women menstruate. Yes No
12. Does women stop menstruating at particular age? Yes No
13. What is the source of menstrual blood? Uterus, vagina/urethra, other
C. Practice during menstruation:

14. What do you normally use during your period? (Please tick your answers) Cloth/Towel Tampon/Purchased sanitary pad/ Menstrual Cup/

Toilet paper/Cotton Mattress.
15. From where you get sanitary pads?
16. Do you reuse it? Yes  No
17. Reasons for not using sanitary pads: 1) Not comfortable; 2) Not available; 3) Feeling costlier; 4) others...............
18. How many times you change absorbents in a day? Once, 2 times, >3 times
19. How do you dispose it? Flush, dustbin, burn.
20. What you use to wash genitalia? Plane water/soap/washing powder/other
21. How many times you wash genitalia? Once, 2 time, >3 times
22. Do you take bath daily during menses? Yes No
D. Restriction during menstruation:
23. In a month do you miss school because of your period? Yes No
If Yes, then why:
a) Because | am afraid of staining my clothes.
b) Because | am afraid of others making fun of me.
¢) Because periods can make me feel uncomfortable or tired.
d) Because there isn’t anywhere for girls to wash and change at school.
e) Because there is nowhere to dispose of sanitary products.
f) Because | use other materials than sanitary pads.
24. Does your period make you unable to carry out daily activities? Yes No
If yes, so which type of activities........
25. Does your period make you unable to go to a worship place? Yes No
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